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	PRESS RELEASE


Consumer discrimination only exceptional in second quarter 2017
(Continuous report of 2nd quarter 2017)

(Prague, September 22, 2017) In the second quarter of 2017, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out inspections aimed at compliance with the provision of section 6 of the Act on Consumer Protection which determines that vendors shall not discriminate consumers within sale of products and provision of services. Suspicions of certain forms of discrimination were detected in 2 cases. In one case, consumers speaking a foreign language were billed higher prices in a restaurant than Czech speaking customers. In the other case, the company organizing a presentation sales event prohibited entrance to people under 18 years. 
The Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out 235 inspections in the period from April 1 to June 30. Besides inspecting whether traders discriminate consumers, it also focused on fulfilment of other legal regulations.

Inspectors detected breaches of prohibition to discriminate consumers, respectively suspicion of certain forms of consumer discrimination in 2 cases, i.e. 0.9% of the total number of 235 inspections. Violations of other legal regulations were detected in 85 cases, i.e. 36.2%. 

	Inspections of consumer discrimination in 2nd quarter of 2017

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Ratio of findings

	
	
	Number of inspections
	Discrimination – section 6 
	Total %
	Discrimination ration – section 6

	Středočeský and Prague
	55
	7
	1
	12.7%
	1.9%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	77
	30
	0
	38.9%
	0.0%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	34
	23
	0
	67.7%
	0.0%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	15
	0
	0
	0.0%
	0.0%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	10
	3
	0
	30.0%
	0.0%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	32
	12
	1
	37.5%
	3.1%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	12
	10
	0
	83.3%
	0.0%

	Total
	235
	85
	2
	36.2%
	0.9%


Detected violations
Violations of section 6 of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection were detected in 2 cases: 

· In 1 case, guests of a restaurant who spoke a foreign language were billed a higher price than Czech speaking customers;
· In 1 case, a company organizing a presentation sales event prohibited entrance to persons under 18 years.
Besides the particular focus of the inspections, the area of discrimination was a part of an inspection aimed at fulfilment of other provisions of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection: 

· In 31 cases, sellers didn’t inform consumers about prices of offered products or provided services in compliance with pricing regulations (section 12);
· In 30 cases, shortcomings were detected regarding the principles of fairness of sale, e.g. incorrect weight of a meal or amount of a drink and subsequent incorrect billing in the consequence of failure to inform about prices (section 3);
· In 10 cases, sellers didn’t issue properly filled bill of purchase with all required information based on consumer’s request (section 16).
In 16 cases, breaches of other legal regulations within the surveillance scope of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority were detected. 

Imposed measures
From April 1 to June 30, 2017, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority lawfully imposed six fines amounting to CZK 222,000 in the consequence of proven discriminative conducts, including other proven violations of other bans and obligations of inspected persons. 

CTIA also lawfully imposed 87 fines amounting to CZK 603,000 for breaches of other legal regulations during the respective period. 

CTIA inspectors also prohibited sale of 130 items of products in the total value of CZK 6,541.30 and the use of uncertified measuring instruments.
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